FY @ax 9/3[ /,s

FOROIME QD REERERENTLTCOT Ificial File COD?;'

SUFIELTY Food Slornge :nd Marbeting 1) (83e-0) 1A - Frogent Faper Supplement

I ‘our approval is reguestec of the sitschea Frosact Faper

Siond ¢ the rood Merketing snd Storege 11 (FEM )T p*uiect, to extend
tse Frl Mzy I0. 1928 to December I, 1987, #no to zllow purchase of
acditionsl tlee. Mo zdditional funding 1s required,

-

The FSH Il project was acproved in 1982 with Jife of
n2 of $2,) eilliony 1t wee sutseguently emencded in FY 1984,
life aof project funging by $600,00% for & new toial af $2,

r
v
1

£

t several nonths an intenssve firsncizl sne project review has

noothe das
beep confieted to deteraine (1) the anouri of remsining uresrmarked funds,
g va yhs were or10inally prroved snd how Lheee corpare with what
E grevided, (3) whether the project purpose iz still valid, and ()

syect obieclives could we schieved By the FACE.,  Trne findings.

tn the etiached Frosect Perzr Supplenent. In supaary, the
committee has dotorsaned ‘nat the nrosect puroose s :ti!l
sed r;nrre 5 it beinc s3de towaro achisving oroject obiectives,

I 1 sdesuete timt emzini-y in {he gre:zct to zllow

tha stuzle; approved wvnder the rezestoh Areﬂ‘ of the
et 1V, 0, PF Cupolﬂmcﬂt?. iroaddition dgetermined thst
of croject funding aroung grcsect elepay Wis nesdef, The
URELTITES th‘J rezlloration:
Fiejoze Elensnt Current Froposzd.
' ellgcéug&f Hlogation
1,600 1,740
S 20u. £43
Lenmeditivg 500 610
roministration and Local Coste 250 130
Conustruciien - : pOL 150
lontarcenzv b In!la(i:h __Isie eS8
TETRL

Tne procceed eileocation represenis eost favings on censtcouction akd
cramclities and the attributiorn of tne cerlingency iinz ilen to technical
czzaslante for longer than planned cervices 1 guntznl znd marieting

f
o trainirg to cover @ highar é.era0b €0%

.
L frzr person-month, ant
tranastosby e &ad looad ezt to fead Lbe hagrer d

tan planrted cczls,

Dosutiilon vour fpproves 1% regacster for purchese of thr venicizs ouwtlined
stifieation sittzihed Ferzuie Ve spnreproatc soutcesorigin waivkRe

“ionostrosgy bzen sbralnes: Fowsver, s 1fcerent oty i ven:icles irce Lhal

ERNN Coaro thrsrowEivett g Luang o The -evrpert rg : i

Best Available Docux a0}


http:account-.nt

with the need for vehicles described in Lhe orxéinél Frozect
2 swztification for these waivers is included in Anrnex 11 of the

g2t analvse: tonteined in.the original projecl paper remaxn velid,
€. no ather aztions need Lo be undertaken prior o 'ycur' approval of

cther terme and cenditions of the original .Fraoject Faper remain

“______LQQ That you'ﬁpprove,the attached Froject Paper

~tensionof the PACL from May 30, 1966 to December
e p«|:h se of the yehicles Juctxfxeo ‘in Annex 11,

_nﬁ“rr-:al.lzr»: ____%W/_//M

DISAFFROVED:

John W, tseh-ing
RERGN/Nicert

E;afted:DARLR:FDO;RHDepp:é/12(95=

Frlredenrichidralt)
220D LinECTOR:AFell K

EXSielar-Ed]

o ' VIV o "*I
Beat Avoilable Dovvsien



FOOD STGRAGE AND MARKETING 11
PROJECT PAPER SUPPLEMENT

(696-0116)



-2 -

FooD STORAGE AND MARKETING II
PROJECT PAPER SUPPLEMENT
(696-0116)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.  BACKGROUND

11. PROGRESS TO DAIE»

I11. PLANNED YERSUS ACTUAL INPUIS

A. Technical Assistance

B. ‘Iraining

C. Conmmodities

D. Operations and Research Support-

E. Summary of Inputs

IV.  SUMMARY OF REQUIRED ACTIONS:

A. Revision of Project.Elements Budget. of-:the AmplifiedProject
Description

B. Maivers

C. Extension of the PACD "

D. Submission of PIO/T Amendment.:

E. Research Work Plan’

Tables:

Table 1: ~Authorized: Lifé~of=Praject Funding

Table 2: ' Summary Status of Funds

Table 3: Research and Operations Support

Table 4: - Requirements .

1
12

3
15

ig
16
16
17

5

T3



=3 -

FOOD STORAGE AND HARKETING IT
"PROJECT .PAPER SUPPLEHENT

(696-0116)°

I. BACKGROUND

The Food Storage and Harketing II (FSH I11) project was.authorized in May of
1982 with a life of project funding of $2,100,000. Subsequently in FY 1984
a PP amendment was approved for $800,000 to provide additional funds to
cover the higher than expected costs of the research contract with the.
University of Minnesota. All funds, $2,900,000, have been obligated. The -
project was oriainally planned for a four year period and, thus, a PACD of
May 1986 was established. :

The'project was approved with the following purpose:

(a) To strengthen and expand GRENARWA's (National Granary of Rwanda)
management capability to epable it to act as a catalyst in stimulating-and.
assisting the marketplace to respond to regional and seasonal imbezlances in
supplies and prices of" foodcrops (especially beans and 5orghum). and

(b) To assist ‘the GOR determine the feasibility of long- tern bean .
storage in -Rwanda which will, in turn, strengthen GRENARWA's capability to.
maintain a food security stock.

"To accomplish this purpose the following objnctives were established-

(1) an effectlve functionlng systew of marketing by ‘improving-
.~ the marketing information and punch351ng/selllng activities of GRENARNA
The followlng inputs were apploved

one marketlng advisor;

12 months- training in marketing. and economi¢s;’
2 vehicles; and

other commodities.

(2)  An effective accounting department.. -The following inputs
were approved

one accountant advisor and
one long-term participant in business administration.

(3) The capability to perform relevant research and-to improve
‘storage and marketability through applied research activities, including:
(i) an inventory of methods and conditions of indigenous storagé; (ii) an’
evaluation of the quantity stored and the losses in storage; (iii) an
inventory of bean varieties; (iv) a consumer survey of preferences for

N E



varieties; (v) a consumer acceptability trial of beans stored under
different conditions; (vi) identification of bean varieties resistant to
pests; and (vii) :elected socio-economic studies. The fcllowing inputs uere.
approved:

-- partial funding of the LCS research contract with the University:of
Minnesota;

~- two long-term participan*s in agronomy and FSR:

-- administrative and local cosis support; and

-- vehicles.

These objectives were to be accomplished based on the budget -as” described -in:-
Table 1. below. This table presents:both the or1g1nal pIOJect budget” and
the budget as amended.

Table I: Authorized Life-of-Project Fundlnq

e 000 s)

ORIGINAL AHENDHENT
Technical Assistance. 832 1,600
Training 259 . 200
Commodities 375 500
Administration 251 250
‘tonstruction e 200.
Inflation and Contingency- -..383 ;2180
T OTOTAL. 2,109 2,900

Several important covenants were included in the’ ampllfled prOJect
description of the project agreement. These covenants remainivalid and’
OPROVIA/GRENARWA has abided by these covenants.

(1) OPROVIA (National office fot Developmenr and Marketing of Food
and vaestock Products and is GRENARWA's umbrella organization)-will
maintain 1nd1cat1ve rather than "flxed prices through®the life of. the
prOJect : - :

(2) The grantee will undertake appvoprxate studies for food )
security stocks before designating GRENARWA as the management agent for the
.stock

(3) The GOR will continue to. suppart the quality control lab after
the end ‘of the- project.

In terms of this PP <upp1ement the original prOJect purpcse and objectlves
‘remain the same. No changes are proposed other-than a reorogramming of
project inputs in order to utlllze remaining funds to achieve the objectives


http:University.of

as originally. stated Therefore the project.analyses as contained in the
original Proaect Paper remain. va11d

II. EBUGBES§ TQ QATE

In order to achieve the’flrst and second obJectxves. improving GRENARWA's
marketlng‘and accounting capabilities, the services of a marketing adviso.
and an accountant have been provided. Other inputs, such as vehicles and
computer equipment purchased have also contributed to attaining the
objectives: of these components. The effectiveness of these inputs has been
demonstrated in that during the last three years GRENARWA has been able to
show a small profit margin on its operations. A financial system is in
place and ‘Rwandans are trained to operate it. Advances have been made to
computerize financial, accounting and marketing activities.

In general, good progress is also being made with respect to strengthening
GRENARWA's capability to perform research and to improve storage practices
and marketability of beans through the applied research activities. MWhile
the project was approved in May 1982 a contract with University of
Minnesota was not signed until November 1983. Four years were planned for
this research; therefore as of the date of this supplement only one and one
half years of research has been undertaken. .However, a fully staffed
research team is in place and preliminary results are available with
respect to the inventory of storage methods and bean varieties. Work is
now underway on identifying incect-resistant bean varieties, examining
alternative storage methods and conducting the taste and sensory tests on
 stored beans. At the conclusion of this research it is expected that |
definitive’ recommendations will be possible with respect to the Feasibility
of long-term bean storage in Rwanda.

An important activity of the project was training;. however, long-term
training has not taken place as plamned. Rather greater emphasis has been
given to in-country training and short courses which were available in
French. Therefore various short courses and study tours have been ’
provided, but greater attention must be given to strengthening GRENARWA's
institutional capability through long-term-training. Thus this supplement
provides for three one-year programs in the two areas of highest management
priority, accountlng and computerizing. :

IIT.- ELANUED VERSUS_ACTUAL _INPUTS

An 1nten:1ve financizl and technical review has recently bean cumpleted.

As a result, there is a need to update project documentation to reflect the
current situation and needs and to determine how the remaining project
funds can most effectively be allocated. The following section compares
-planned versus actual inputs and describes what activities should be
undertaken to support achievement of the project objectives. Table 2
provides a summary of the current financial situation; it shows that the
$2,900,000 "authorized life-of-project, 31,775,600 has been Edrmarved
leav1ng a Ualance of $1,124,400 available for earmarking.


http:projectanalyses,.as

~ Table 2: SUMMARY STATUS OF FUNDS
gbligation  Earmarked  Commitpents Disbursed

Technical Assist. 1,600,000 1,096,642 1,008,542 374,636

Training 200,000 74,983 44,900 24,883
Commodities - 500,000 369,440 291,926 264,329
Aduinistration 250}60Q 84‘500, 79,000 61,074
Construction 200,000 .150,000 150,000 150,000
Contingency & infl. 150,000 NiA 7T S 11 %

TOTALS . 2,900,000 1,775,565 1,574'368 874,922
Total ‘Obligated” '$2,900,000

l.ess Total Earmarked. *~1,775.600-

Total Available $1,124;400

A Technlcal A551stance

The pro;ect paper called for services of a- ‘markéting advisor (3 person-
years), an accountant (2 py) and a research team of one senior researcher
and four graduate assistants (person years of services were not specified.
for the research team). The planned level of effort has been exceeded:

3.4 person years of the marketing advisor and 3.75 person years of the
accountant will have been provided at the current PACD, May 1986 No
further extension of these individuals services are planned. The increase
in services of the accountant (from 2 to 3.75 py) was deenmed necessary
given the need to assure good accounting and fiscal policies of = .
OPROVIA/GRENARWA. In addition, recent computerization of the accounting
functions and the arrival of PL 460 food aid in 1984/65 which was handled
by OPROVIA created a cont1nu1ng need for this advisor's servzces

With recspect to the Un1ver51ty of Hinnesota contract, approrximately 19
person years of services have been contracted. This level of effort,
including home office backstopping, was negotiated with the University of
Minnecota based upon the PP description of the studies to be undertaken
for the research component of the project. It shorld be noted that these
studies were originally planned under the Local Crop Storage (696- 0107)
project. Inxtlal fundlnq of $450,000 was provided by that project;



-7 -

however, because these studies were of direct importance to
OPROVIA/GRENARWA and because it was not possible to undertake these
studies as planned under the LCS project {essentially contracting with
local institutions was planned, but did not prove feasible), it was
determined that FSH II would share in the financing of the research
contract. Of the $1,504,69% contract ceiling $450,000 has been provided
by LCS; the balance of $1,054,69% is being provided by FSH II. No change
has been proposed for the contract ceiling amount. However, concurrent
with approval of this supplement, a revised contract schedule and level of
effort is being authorized by a PIO/T amendmenc. The purpose of the
amendment is to correct inconsistencies in the original contract, clarify
the terms of reference and rcallocate the level of effort. This
reallocation is primarily reeded to increase one research advisor's
services fot iwelve months; however the overall level of effort has not
been intreazed. The justification for this extension is included in Annex
I. It shoula alen ke noted that all studies planned have been contracted
with the exception of the socio-economic studies which were not well
defined in the PP. Because their end use was not specified.and in order
to limit costs, they were not included in the University of Minnesota
contract. ' '

B. Training

The following training was planned in the PP

Harketlng Sur.veys S person: monins

Harketlng Chief 12 pm -

Marketing d.pm’i

Marketing Economxcs 1 lonq term 1/

Accounting 2. pn

Business Administratior 1 long-term l/

Economics & Research” 2 long.term l/
TOTAL 7lvperson months

1/ percon-months were. not given-in. the PP.  OAR_assumes at-leasf-one Vear::
of training was intended.

To date, approximately five person months of short term training has been
provided in marketing .and post harvest losses and storage, In addition,
one person is being trained at the Bureau of Census in a one year computer-.
programming and applications course. These 17 person months of training
amounted to $75,000 of the $200,000 originally planned. Based upon: a
revised training plan submitted by GRENARWA the followlng training
repvecents ‘the priority needs.

-~ 2 short courses in prevention of post harvest fuod loss (® pm)l

-- 2 short courses in graln marketing and storage (8 pm);

~- 1 one year program in computer <y¢temr and appllcatlons (1? pm)
and

-~ 2 ofie year programs in accounting and- f]nance (24 me;



This totals 54 person months of additional ‘training which is planned under
the project. 1In addltlon. the University of" Plttsburg management seminar
has been requested for. the Director of OPROVIA. This training will be
financed by AHDP and followed by two week study tour financed by the project.

The revised training blan reflects the need to further strengthen _
OPROVIA/GRENARMA's financial management capability as the AID assistance
through the accountant advisor will terminate in Hay 1986. The new total
person months of proposed training is 69 months; this is approximately the
same level of effort as originally planned. The costs for this additional
training is approximately $168,200, including the cost for English language
training prior to departure for the U.S. The total amount expended for
training by the end of the project will therefore be $243,200 or $43,200 in
excess of the original budget. Since the total person months of training is
approximately the same the higher costs are a result of a greater unit cost
than estimated in the PP,

-C.. Commodities

$500,000 was originally budgeted for commodity support. $369,500 has been
earmarked to date. As planned, office equipment, including furniture,
calculators and a micro-computer, furniture for the technical assistance
team, and equipment for the laboratory have been purchased. In addition,
vehicles for the technical assistance team and GRENARWA operations have
been purchased. Vehicle requirements have been modified since the
preparation of the Project Paper. oOriginally 3 ten-ton trucks, two sedans
and an unspecified number of vehicles for the research team were planned®.
Actual purchases to date are summarized below:

Description Actual Costs

2 4WD utility vehicles '27,700

2 pickup trucks 21,240

5 sedans .$44,040

2 10-ton trucks 90,420

1 4WD pickup - 12,820

¢ motorcycles (l&u-;(a1cc1 40, ZQQ
TOTALS 3207,000

¥ Three vehicle waivers fof the research team were approved for the Local
Crop Storage Project (696=0107), howeyer ‘vehicles for the research. team:
uere not pu'chaced under .that -authorization.



-9

Source origin waivers-granted to date afefééufqllous:

Date . Description 'E§tiﬂéséd-bé§§§
- 4/27/82 3 10-ton trucks
6 sedans liedoeos
3238 000
8/8/83 1 utility - ’ 5.000
o 10 matorcycles 20,000
15% spares; 22300
27,500
8/3/8 1 4WD pickdp truck 8,500

TOTAL VALUE ALL WAIVERS $274,000

As can pe seen tne mix of vehicles purchased is different from the approved
waivers; however, the dollar amount of the approved waivers has not been:
exceeded. A justification for changing the description of vehicles is
attached in Annex II. Two additional motorcycles are to be purchased
however these are already included in the approved waivers. The addition=!
moiorcycles are needed at tun new GRENARWA warehouses and the pickup is
needed for the fifth and final member of the research teanm.

-D. operations and Research Support

$250,000 wuas 0'1gxndl]y budgeted for this line item. As is frequently the
case, the requirements for local costs support were underestimated.. To
date $84,500 has bsen spent, but this represents only the support required
for one year of research. An additional $250,000 is required between now
and the end of the research contract., These requirements are estimated in
Table 3. More detailed annval budgets will be submitted to AID each year
for approval prior to release of these funds. FEarmarking will be
accomplished through project implementation letters for-eacth year. These
PIL’s will approve the yearly budgets and suprorting research plans.

The Project Implementation: Letter for 1935 will be prepared after approval
of this supplement.



“10

Table 3:  Research and- Operations Support

1985 1986 1987 TOTAL
I. Equiphept
- 0ffice Equipment and Furniture 2,000 0 0 2,000
- Cages for Research Stock 2,400. 0. 0 2,400
11. Operations
- Expendable research equipment 4,500 5,000 5,500 15,000
- Salaries for research assistants 9,600 10,000 10,500 30,100
- Per dier 3,000 3,000 13.000- 9,000
- POL 42,000 32,000 22,000 96,000
- Expendable supplxes ‘ 3,000 3,000 3,000 9,000
II1. Stocks for Research Trials 18,000 0 0 18,000
1V. Construction for -Alternative o
Storage Hethods .20,000- 10,000 0 30,000 .
V. utilities 5,500 55,0000  5,0000 15,500
VI. Miscellaneous (communicationsy: o
~printing. research journals):® 10;000. "7j000, -76,00C, -23,000-
FommsHEl mmemwes Lo TmeeSpe [ heedess
TOTAL +-$120,000° 375 000' $55,000 $250 000 -

. €. Summary ot Inputs -

Table 4 presents a. summary “of-. requxred project inputs by project element.
Table 5 compares planned project ‘inputs ‘with earmarkings to date.and’
requirements and the.-new totals’ bv element. - These tables; provide. the baitis
for expenditure of project” “funds - through the remainder of the project:



-

Table'4 “Requirement:

Univ. of Minnesota )

Contractor Support ($18,000 x5 . years)
Rent ($15,000 x 2 years)

Total

Prevention of post harvest food:loss:
2 at ¢,000 )
Grain Storage & Marketir
2 at 8,800
- Computer Data Systenms
1 at 32,000
Accounting & Finance
2 at 44,300
Study Tour )
English Language Training”

‘Total:

Commodities

Hotorcycles (2)

" voltage Regulater
Utility Vehicle (1)
Furniture - .
_Equipment for 0ffices
Installation of Door

Jotal:
LOQQL-GQ§I§;
Local Costs’ .
~ 84/85 (Oct-Sept)
85/86 (0Oct-Sept)
86/87 (0ct-Nov)
Total

Contingency

GRAND' TOTAL”

“Amoupt

555,000
. 54,000
-304000
639,000

'18,000.
177600
32,000

88,600’
72,000°
10,000

168,200

TG)UQD‘
2,000
125500
“g000
ISQQQU
22,000

42,500,

120,000
=75, 000

295,000
250,000

$1,124,400-

*‘\\35‘1



2 -

Table -5:' Planned vs. ‘Actual.Allocation of Funds«

. - Actual Begune- New

Planngd - ‘toDate  ments” .Totals ¥/

(1) (2) (3) (43
Technical Assistance “1,600,000° 1,096,600 639,000 1,735,000
Training‘ 120075000, :75,000. 168,200 243,200.:
Commodities 500,000 369,500" 1427500 412,600,
Operations & Research . _ _ .
Support - o 250,000 84,500 2/ ‘250,000 334,500 -
Construction 200,000 150,000 0 150,000
Contingencvv&ilnflatiqﬁ. 150, QQQ fé[j ,églzgg; 24,700

TOTALS /2,900,000 1,775,600  ,124,400° 2,900,000

a/ Column 2°plus '3
b/ Vehicles.included under commodities:
¢/ Attributed to-line items.

Iv. SUUﬂBB! QE-BEQUIBED-AQ T10NS

In add;tlon to lellfylng the (untent fxnancla] status of the’ p|OJect ;and
providing an’ updated project of how the remalnlng funds will be used.
several concurrent actions are required. These are summsrized below.

A. - Reviston at Project Elements Budget of the Ampllfleu Prolect
' De‘crlplxon

AUpon,apQroval of this supplement OAR/Rwanda will issue @ Project
Implementation Letter which:revises. the gabtptals’ for 1nd1v1dual perect
elements according to Table S:

B. MWaivers

Additional source orjain -waiver “are’required.  JIgstification-isvin¢luded:
in Annex II



- 13 -

C. Extension of the PACD

The original PACD of May 30, 1986, needs to be extended to coincide with
the University of Minnesota contract expiration date., Originally a' four
vear research effort was planned. However the contract was executed in
Kovember 1933, one and one-half years after the authorization of FSM II.
The initial tranche of contract funding was provided from the Local Crop
Storage (LCS} project. Concurrent with execution of the contract the PACD
for LCS was extended to coincide with the contract expirvation date.
However, an administrative error was made. Because the balance of funding

for the wrovided by the FSH 11 project, the PACD for
this pre ;0 been extended to agree with the contract
expirati _in order to allow completion of the

activiti ‘h component, the FSH II life of project needs
to be e yne-half years. This is the same perjod of
time whi suthorization of FSH II and execution of the
contract PACD is December 31, 1987. This will allow
completion ot the resear wctivities and preparation of reports prior to

the proposed new PACD.

D. . Submissicn of PIO/T Amendment

A PIO/T correcting errors and inconsistencies of the qriéinal-UniVersity
of Hinnesota Contract will be subn.tted to AID/W upon approval of this -
Supplement ‘

. Research Work Plan

GRENARWA is ready to submit thefl985,reséarbh plan and budaet upon.

approval of ‘the Supplement. Administrative costs will be earmarked
through issuance of a PIL,

TSMPPSE



Annes

JUSTIFICATION. FOI EXIENSTON OF COORABILITY
CARD SLASORY, PISFEREACS JESEANCIER

. A bne~vear | twelve monlh: extension of e bean cookability and
sensory preferonec’ researvher is necrssany due Lo citoumstance whicl were
bevond Lhe control of (ne progect contracior, the University of " Munnesota,
Lhese endernal factors apeiude: 1) two consceutive poor bean harvests in
wwanda which did not afiow purchase ol sufficient auanlitios of beans for
thwe resesrcly Utests: 20 ihe tenq-month deday o the campiet ton of tiw
OPHOVLIAGRENANWA laboratory:  and (30 an e1pht wonth delav 1 tne as s inen!
Giw ogquada fred counterpart for the resoarcher,

The studies which were intended Tor ints veseatelnr 1o conduct reaniyae
approxnimit eiy two vomrs.  bhe pescarchoer was orcanatly plnned to depart -
Heanda an Becembes of 19650 nowever, nsuetficient dota will be collected b
this datv to aliow prepaeat son of the onsavtical reports wineh are ealted
rar under this contraci. With a twelve monih ediension s -sn.n“.cwnf, ‘)_nuubt:x‘
of tests wili have been eonductod and dida wa bl have Tnen coblected 1o ol bow
tramning of the rescarcper s «'()umm'lmi‘l 1.('1‘ t’"‘)lll[’l"tff Ul Quld 0ol Lect iofh
; '_b‘lxm(“le Gl diee Lin

ol ties daut prepace the fpel reportn Wit the

Loendaa i,

CAHRwanda believes that line Coohnta ity ad sensory preierone
pesearcher 3s uocompel et rescareher ang bas performed fo 1he gl of e
critetretander the cfrcmmstanees. Cior AhTsTreanen wnd these s EAYER o
Gl Kwanadies Deiteves 1l 18 b tje D htereast ol 3’.:'1:.14, Qi Lo U Ve Oy

: s R R H
Y geet B0 cnprove a ivebve montlientension Tor thils

RN IRUITA RS



'HEPUBLIQiflE RWANDAISE Kigali 1e .0 mad 1985,

Ne
................................................. e

MINISTERE DE L'AGFRICULTURE.
DE L'ELEVAGE ET DES FORETS

OPRQVIA/GRENARWA 11
RECHERCHES
B.P. 953 ’
KIGALI

To : Eugene Chiavarolj

0 Clabir

Lyear extension of Miss Judith Edmister, resideht‘scféntigt

From : Steven Clarke

Subject : Proposed oné
Bean Cookability & Sensory Preference Research component, LCS/FSM II.

The University of linnesota believes that a minimum of 12 additional person months
is necessary for the resident scientist to complete the major studies, analyze data, eud
prepare final reports for this component. Two consecutive poor bean harvests in Rwanda
and a ten-month delay in the completion of the laboratory at .OPROVIA caused délays in
the initiation of a numter of stuﬁies. In addition, a ngﬁdan ccunterpart for the resi-
dent scientist was not assigned to the Project until ln{c Lugust 1984, This person is a
graduate of a three-ycar nutrition programm at the National University of Rwanda, and
lacked the necessary technical background to be able to conduct the majority of the stu-
dies herself. It is clear now thet additional time will be required to prepare her to

carry on reseerch activities independently.

The Gantt chart attached shows the start and end tines for the individual studies
and experiments planned for this component. Because a number of experiments are desi-
gned Lo study the effect of various environmental feactors on bean quality during storage,
they are necesrmarily tize-dependent.  For example, the Large Seale 3ag Study and the Lzbo-
ratory Storage Study botk aim to deternine the effect of different bean moizture contentis
and different storage temceratures on bean ccokability and sensdry quality over time.
There are key experiments in helping us understand the hardness (hard-to-cook) fuctor in
Rwandan teans. Sinece thisz has been the principal factor limiting long~term storage, these

alg

ezperiments were designed to run two years, with samples taken at regular intervals for

quality evaluntion,



A third long-term experiment is the Laboratory. Evaluation of Alternative’
Storage. This entails evaluating over time product quality and consumer accepta-g
bility of canned green and dry beans, sealed storage of dry beans uncooked as well.
as pre-cooked, and various ground bean and flour-type products. -Quality evaluaflons‘
for these three major studies alone, using trained panels and selecfed coﬁsume:jteet
groups as well as standard laboratory tests, requires considerable time,'efforf_andg'

staff experience.

3ecause data collected through the end of 1985 would not be eufficieet?foﬂmeei
our objectives, the resident scientist's departure in December 1985 as originally
scheduled would be a serious detrlment to the success of the Proaect. In,fact,,
these experlments will not have run thel; full course even with a 12»monfh extension
of the resjident.scientist until December 1986. vWe feel confident, however. that
they will have progressed far enough to obtain the date and results eought. They
could be terminated at that time, or continued with project-trained pe“sonnel if

add*tlonal 1nformat10n were de31rab1e

Miss Edmis ter is a highly canable and con8c1entlous scientist, well respecteu
by Rwandan as well as Americen ﬂolleagues. ‘It is in the interests of both the
Project &nd -USATD that her contract be extended. I hope you wlll give ‘hls proposal

careful consideration end support.



Appénd:lx A
GANTT CHART FCR

COOKABILITY/SENSORY PREFERENCE ACTIVITIES

ackabillty Objective
Activity ‘

1984
JFMAMJJASOND

1983
-—
JFI‘”_OJ ASOND

1986
JFMAMJIJ)ASOND

1987
JIFMAMJIJIASC

rge 3cele Doy Siudy
it alize
Evoiuation of Sewmgies
Report snd Anclysls

dboroiory SKroge Shudy
niiolire
Evolation
Anclysty snd Report

& Bin koniring
botrumen? (ASP)
Monitor (ASP) .
Evolusts snd Report (ASP)

1l

;:

e Bog Pile Monltoring (TC)
Instrument ond Somgp-e [Aerete )
Evoluate Sompies (Marked Bogs)
Report (ASP)

Ang vs Cookazility
- Sarplo Drying
£valuotion ond Report

1A Vovlety Tests
Sensory end Store
Cookobiily and Sensory Preference Report

soir Owe Dot v Mechgnisms
Literoture Review
Dato Comowriton and Negon

e

wrgtory Allemative Storoge

Can Gresn Beons [ Develop ond Initiate)
Ewoluute Graen Conned Beons

Seoled Storoge of Dry Beons
Evoiuation of Seoled Beons

Can Dry Bsans {Dovelop ond Initiote)
Evoloks Conmned Dry Beons

Dry Swes Precooked Beons

Evoluste

Ory Storo Ground Cooked Beons{Products)
Evoluate

Report 08 Alternatave Sioroge

13 ¥ T

A0Y DEPARTS

‘1‘]. 3333

o Loysr Drying Curves
Coliact Dote
Evakote ond Report

R Y

ndord Tast Davetopment and Report
Cooug’lity ond Hordness (Rrpart}
Sansory Test Slies

Train Seniory Punel

Conpumer Prefeconcd Tasis
Colitwgte Moitture Mslers

ots Dota Collection (Prelim)
Mode! Development

er T Nirnote Lhrage Porven (Poud Hesopraots )

AR ¢+ > Pervet Siert ond End Times
.

b= ) . Ko,

) “—' 2> Ackal Srt snd Compietion Times


http:Cookt.Ot

ANNEX J1I

JUSTIFICATION FOR USE OF PREVIQUSLY AFPROVED SOURCE/ORIGIN WAIVERS

PROBLEW: Your aporcval is requested to purchase one additional four wheel
drive utility vehicle and two motorcycles. FPreviousl waivers have been
approved to alltw purchase from AID Geographic Code 935 (Special Free World)
and a waiver granted to meet the requirement of Section &34(i) of the
Foreign Assislance Act of 194! which prohibits the purchase of non-U.5.
manufactured motor vehicles and motorcycles for the value of thege

vehicles. However your approval to change the description of commadities in
these previously approved waivers is raequested.

() Cooperating Country

(E) Authorizing Document

(Lr Project

(D)  Project Number

(E} Nature of Funding

(F) Description of Commadities

hwanda

Froject Authorization

Food Staorage and Marketing I1
496~0116

Grant .

2 pickup trucks irn lieu

of one 10~ton truck; 2 four
wheel drive utility vehicles
No increase in previous waiver
amounts needed.

Japan, France or Germany
Rwanda

April 27, 1982 for three 10-ton
“trucks and six sedans for
total of $238,000;

20 % s ve an se

(G) Approximate Value

(H)  Frobable Origin
(I) Probable Source
(J) Previous Waivers

August B, 1983 for one utility
vehicle and 10 motorcycles for
a total of $27,500

August 3, 1934 for 1 four wheel
drive pickup truck for a total
of $8,500

TOTAL $274,000

(K} Tatal Number Vehicles Purchased
or Planned ' A 5 sedans;

2 10-ton trucks

2 pickup trucks

3 4WD utility vehicles

1 4WD pickup truck

10 motorcycles

BACKGROUND: To date three waivers for "ehicles have been approved far a
total value of $274,000. The vehicles authorized by these waivers
adequately cover the sedans, the four wheel drive pickup truck, the two
10-ton trucks and motorcycles (including the two motorcycles to be
purchased). Two pickup trucks and two four wheel drive utility vehicles



were not part of the description of commodities in the previously appraved
waivers. . In lieu of the third 10-ton truck two pickup trucks were
provided and instead of only one four wheel drive utility vehicle two have
been purchased and a third is required for the final member of the recearch
team., No dollar increase in the previous waivers is needed as thare remains
$67,000 in authority which is sufficient for the remaining two motorcycles
and utility vehicle to be purchased. However your approval is requested to
change tie description of commodities in the previously approved waivers to
add two p rkup trucks in lieu of the 10-ton truck and two additional four
wheel drive utility vehicles rather than the one originally planned. This
will allow purchase of one additional four wheel drive utility vehicle, No
changes :re needed to allow purchase of the two motorcycles,

DISCUSSION: Under Africa Bureau Delegation of Authority 140, revised June
9, 1962, authority to waive source and origin requirements has been
delegated to the AID Representalive subject to REDSO Directar concurrence
and cunsultation with the Regional Legal Advisor (RLA) and tha regional

Commodity Mancgement Officer (RCMO).

SOURCE AN, _ORIGIN WAIVER: Under Handbook 1B, Chapter 5B4a(2), a waiver may

be grant.d il the required commodity is not available from countries or
areas ircluded in the authorized Geographic Cade.

Experience with U.S. manutactured vehicles 1n Ruwanda ta {ew of which are
owned by the U.S. Embassy) indicates that frequent breakdowns can prevent
operation of a U.S5. manufactured vehicles for weeks and even months while
spare parts are ordered from the United States. Even if the full raerge af
spare parts required to maintain the vehicles are available, competent
repair facilities outside the U.S. Embassy are nan-existent. The situat:ion
is exacerbated as vehicles age and are subject to poor maintenance. On the
other hand, certain European and Japanese vehicle dealerships and many rural
garages carry spare parts and maintain acceptable repair facilities for
European and Japanese manufactured models. In addition, they have competent
mechanics who have been trained in the factories of the respective
manufacturers,

This project, and especially the research team, have substantial field work
thus requiring that the vehicles spend a large partion of their time on poor
roads. This increases the need far adequate spare parts and repair
facilities, Vehicles must be functional to allow the collection of data on
a timely basis. -

PRIMARY JUST /ICATIGN: The vehicles covered by this waiver request, which
can be serviced and repaired locally, are essential to the effective
implementation of the project. Spare parls and servicing are not available
for U.S. manufactured vehicles and the U.5. does not make an appropriate .
size motorcycle. Based on this it can be determined that the required
commodities are not available {rom the authorized Geographic Code,

A waiver of the requirements of Seciion 43&4{i) af the Foreign Assistance Act
is also requested. This legislation prohibits A.1.D. from purchasing motor
vehicles unless such vehicles are manufactured in the Unived States. [t
does provide, however, that the U.S. only requircment may be waived where
"special circumstances exist” which justify procurement outside of the U.S.
Chapter 4C2d (1) (b) of Handbook IB provides that such special circumstances



exist for the procurement of passenger vehicles where there is "a present or
projected lack of adequate service facilities and supply of spare parts for
U.S.-manufactured vehicles,”

RECOMHENDATION: Based on the foregoing it is recommended that (1) you waive
the source and origin requirements set faorth in AID Handbaok 1, Supplement B
to allaow procurement of two pickup trucks in lieu of one 10-ton trucks and
three four wheel drive utility vehicles; (2) vyou conclude that special
circumstances exist which justify the waiver of Section 634(i) requirement
that only U.S. manufaclured vehicles be pracured; and (3) you cerlify that
exclusion of procurement fram Free Waorld Countrias other than the
cooperating country and countries included in Code 941 would seriously

impeded attainment of U.S. fareign policy objectives and the objectives of
the {oreign assistance program.

/)



